

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4593 OF 2016

---

Office Notes, Office  
Memoranda of appearances,  
Court's orders or directions &  
Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

---

Mr. Milind Dande a/w Mr. Sandeep Goyal i/b Mulla and Mulla and Cariagie Blunt and Caroe Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. R. Agarkar APP for the State.

**CORAM : SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, J.**

**DATED : 3<sup>rd</sup> APRIL, 2017.**

**P.C. :**

1) Issue notice to respondent no. 1. The learned APP waives service for respondent no. 2. Notice returnable 3 weeks.

2) It is made clear that pendency of this petition shall not be construed as a stay to the proceedings in NDPS Special Case No. 64 of 2015 pending before Special Judge, Greater Mumbai. The learned Special Judge shall proceed with further stages of trial,

forthwith. Office to communicate this order to the concerned Court, forthwith.

3) Removal of objections is dispensed with.

**(SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, J.)**