

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4604 OF 2016

Bradley D'Lima ... Petitioner
Versus
Omprakash Gupta & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2633 OF 2018

Javed A. Merchant ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4593 OF 2016

Mr. Salvador Furtado ... Petitioner
Versus
Mr. Omprakash Gupta & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Amit Ghag a/w Mr. Sandeep Goyal i/by Mulla & Mulla & Craigie Blunt & Caroe for the Petitioners in WP/4604/2016 and WP/4593/2016.

Mr. Ayaz Khan i/by Zehra Charania for the Petitioner in WP/2633/2018.

Mr. H. J. Dedhia, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM: R. N. LADDHA, J.
DATE : 12 OCTOBER 2023**

P.C. :-

. Even on second call, none present for the respondent/Union of India. The petitions are pending since 2016 and 2018, respectively.

2. Stand over to 4 November 2023.

R. N. LADDHA, J.